

No. 12-1172

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit**

North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners,
Petitioner,

v.

Federal Trade Commission,
Respondent,

On Petition for Review from the Federal Trade Commission

**Brief of American Antitrust Institute as Amicus Curiae
in Support of Respondent and Affirmance**

Richard M. Brunell
Director of Legal Advocacy
American Antitrust Institute
2919 Ellicott St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 600-9640

K. Craig Wildfang (#117043)
Ryan W. Marth (#327621)
Scott M. Kranz (#391227)
Robins, Kaplan, Miller & Ciresi L.L.P.
800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 349-8500

Peter C. Carstensen
University of Wisconsin Law
School
975 Bascom Mall
Madison, WI 53706
(608) 263-7416

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Antitrust Institute

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE FORM	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE BOARD’S CONDUCT IS NOT ENTITLED TO STATE ACTION IMMUNITY	7
A. A Licensing Board Dominated by Industry Representatives Must Satisfy the Active- Supervision Requirement When Excluding Competition	8
1. Precedent Supports an Active- Supervision Requirement.....	11
2. Sound Policy and Leading Commentators Support an Active- Supervision Requirement.....	20
II. MEMBERS OF THE BOARD COULD AND DID CONSPIRE.....	25
A. A Licensing Board Consisting of Market Participants and Elected by Licensed Members of the Profession Has the Capacity to Conspire.....	25
III. THE BOARD’S “HEALTH AND SAFETY” JUSTIFICATION IS NOT SUPPORTED IN THE RECORD	30
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988)	12
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010)	26, 27, 29
<i>Asheville Tobacco Board of Trade, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 263 F.2d 502 (4th Cir. 1959)	14
<i>Board of Dental Examiners v. Brunson</i> , No. 04-CVS 4267, N.C. Superior Court (Guilford County 2005).....	6
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	passim
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	18
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	30, 32
<i>FTC v. Monahan</i> , 832 F.2d 688 (1st Cir. 1987)	13, 14, 15, 24
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	passim
<i>Fuchs v. Rural Elec. Convenience Co-Operative Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 1210 (7th Cir. 1988)	14, 24
<i>Gambrel v. Kentucky Board of Dentistry</i> , 689 F.2d 612 (6th Cir. 1982)	17

<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Hass v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 139 F.3d 1033 (5th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	8, 24
<i>N. Tex. Specialty Physicians v. FTC</i> , 528 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	10, 18, 19, 33
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988)	9, 10, 13
<i>Roller v. Allen</i> , 96 S.E.2d 851 (N.C. 1957)	34
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	26, 28
<i>Shames v. Cal. Travel & Tourism Comm'n</i> , 626 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985)	11
<i>State v. Biggs</i> , 46 S.E.401 (N.C. 1903).....	34
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	10, 18
<i>United States v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 350 (1967)	26, 27, 28, 29

<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 569 (1972)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 322, 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)).....	28
<i>Visa U.S.A. Inc. v. First Data Corp.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18482 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2006).....	29
<i>Washington State Elec. Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Forrest</i> , 930 F.2d 736 (9th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 502 U.S. 968 (1991).....	13

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. c. 13, § 22.....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-22(b)	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-23.....	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-29(b)(2).....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-40	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 138A-38(a)(1)	29

Other Authorities

Antitrust Modernization Commission, <i>Report and Recommendations</i> (2007)	20
---	----

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, IA <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 221e1 (3d ed. 2006)	15, 20, 24, 30
Phillip Areeda & Donald F. Turner, I <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 213b (1978).....	20
James C. Cooper & William E. Kovacic, <i>U.S. Convergence with International Competition Norms: Antitrust Law and Public Restraints on Competition</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 1555 (2010).....	21
Einer Elhauge, <i>The Scope of Antitrust Process</i> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 667 (1991).....	24, 25, 27
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Federal Antitrust Policy</i> 807 (4th ed. 2011)	20
